

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

ROBERT MAYFIELD; and  
R.U.M. ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and  
MARTIN WALSH, in his official capacity  
as U.S. Secretary of Labor,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00792-RP

**ORAL HEARING REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LUKE A. WAKE\*  
ERIN WILCOX (Cal. Bar No. 337427)  
**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Email: LWake@pacificlegal.org  
Email: EWilcox@pacificlegal.org  
*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

JOHN KERKHOFF\*  
**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 888-6881  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Email: JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org  
*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. The Fair Labor Standards Act.....	2
A. The FLSA's Enumerated List of Exemptions.....	3
B. The EAP Exemption.....	4
II. The Department of Labor's Salary Level Rule .....	5
III. Mayfield Files This Lawsuit.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Department Lacks Statutory Authority for the Final Rule.....	10
A. The Final Rule Violates the FLSA in Excluding Over a Million Executive, Administrative or Professional Employees .....	12
1. FLSA's Text Confirms the Department Lacks Authority To Exclude EAP Employees from the Exemption .....	12
2. The FLSA's Structure Signals that the EAP Exemption Is Not Conditioned on Salary Level Requirements .....	15
3. Federalism Principles Require a Narrow Construction To Preserve Freedom of Contract .....	17
4. To Avoid Non-Delegation Concerns, The Court Should Narrowly Construe the Power to Define and Delimit. ....	18
a. The Department's Construction Should be Rejected Because It Raises Serious Non-Delegation Concerns .....	18
b. The Court Can Avoid a Non-Delegation Issue by Applying the Major Questions Doctrine .....	20
B. The FLSA's Declaration of Policy Does Not Confer Authority.....	23

II.	Section 213(a)(1) Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	23
A.	Congress Must Provide a Governing Standard To Limit and Channel the Exercise of Discretion .....	23
B.	No Intelligible Principle Governs the Exercise of Discretion Under the Department’s Construction of Section 213.....	24
1.	This Case Is Indistinguishable from <i>Panama Refining</i> .....	24
2.	The Department Cannot Rely on the FLSA’s Remedial Goals..	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	13, 15, 19, 27
<i>ALA Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	22, 28
<i>Buckner v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Tex. 1942).....	21
<i>Caha v. United States</i> , 152 U.S. 211 (1894).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14
<i>Churchill Forge, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 61 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. 2001).....	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	18
<i>Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	23, 28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	29
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. (1980) .....	28
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984).....	14
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	16
<i>Jarkesy v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 23–24, 29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	20
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F.Supp.3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016) ( <i>Nevada I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 275 F.Supp.3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) ( <i>Nevada II</i> ) .....	13
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm’r of Wage &amp; Hour Div. of Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941) .....	3, 22
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	27
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	17
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905).....	19, 25
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	18
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 1 (1825).....	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18, 24
<i>Wirtz v. Miss. Publishers Corp.</i> , 364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966).....	14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	3, 23

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(2)(A).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 206(a) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 207(i)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	2–3, 24
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(17).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(19).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(24).....	16
Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 62.153 .....	17

**Federal Regulations**

29 C.F.R. Part 541, Subpart B .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 541.600.....	5, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.602.....	5

**Federal Rule of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	9
----------------------------	---

**Miscellaneous**

Andrias Kate, <i>An American Approach to Social Democracy: The Forgotten Promise of the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 616 (2019).....	22
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	5, 7

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016).....	5, 7, 8, 10
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	2, 5–8, 14, 19, 21, 27
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, RIN 1235-AA39, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=202210&amp;RIN=1235-AA39">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=202210 &amp;RIN=1235-AA39</a> (forecasting a notice of proposed rulemaking in May 2023) .....	8
Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed. 1933) .....	12–13
